by other companies.

The Company’s management believes that the non-GAAP financial measures provide investors with useful supplementary

information to assess the performance of the Group’s core operations by excluding certain non-cash items and certain impacts

of M&A transactions. In addition, non-GAAP adjustments include relevant non-GAAP adjustments for the Group’s material

associates based on available published financials of the relevant material associates, or estimates made by the Company’s

management based on available information, certain expectations, assumptions and premises.

26 Tencent Holdings Limited

Management Discussion and Analysis

The following tables set forth the reconciliations of the Group’s non-GAAP financial measures for the fourth quarter of 2018

and 2017, the third quarter of 2018, and the years ended 31 December 2018 and 2017 to the nearest measures prepared in

accordance with IFRS:

Unaudited three months ended 31 December 2018

Adjustments

As reported

Share-based

compensation

Net (gains)/

losses from

investee

companies

Amortisation of

intangible assets

Impairment

provision Non-GAAP

(a) (b) (c) (d)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 17,288 2,459 1,579 198 864 22,388

Profit for the period 14,026 2,879 517 1,882 936 20,240

Profit attributable to equity holders 14,229 2,804 (125) 1,814 1,008 19,730

EPS (RMB per share)

 – basic 1.505 2.087

 – diluted 1.489 2.065

Operating margin 20% 26%

Net margin 17% 24%

Unaudited three months ended 30 September 2018

Adjustments

As reported

Share-based

compensation

Net (gains)/

losses from

investee

companies

Amortisation of

intangible assets

Impairment

provision Non-GAAP

(a) (b) (c) (d)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 27,861 2,011 (20,949) 127 13,513 22,563

Profit for the period 23,405 3,531 (20,840) 916 13,411 20,423

Profit attributable to equity holders 23,333 3,458 (20,819) 876 12,862 19,710

EPS (RMB per share)

 – basic 2.469 2.085

 – diluted 2.440 2.061

Operating margin 35% 28%

Net margin 29% 25%

27Annual Report 2018

Management Discussion and Analysis

Unaudited three months ended 31 December 2017

Adjustments

As reported

Share-based

compensation

Net (gains)/

losses from

investee

companies

Amortisation of

intangible assets

Impairment

provision Non-GAAP

(a) (b) (c) (d)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 25,724 1,874 (6,281) 112 424 21,853

Profit for the period 21,622 2,146 (6,229) 474 358 18,371

Profit attributable to equity holders 20,797 2,084 (6,189) 442 320 17,454

EPS (RMB per share)

 – basic 2.206 1.852

 – diluted 2.177 1.827

Operating margin 39% 33%

Net margin 33% 28%

Year ended 31 December 2018

Adjustments

As reported

Share-based

compensation

Net (gains)/

losses from

investee

companies

Amortisation of

intangible assets

Impairment

provision Non-GAAP

(a) (b) (c) (d)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 97,648 7,900 (31,168) 524 17,577 92,481

Profit for the year 79,984 10,654 (32,121) 4,142 17,633 80,292

Profit attributable to equity holders 78,719 10,325 (32,696) 3,964 17,157 77,469

EPS (RMB per share)

 – basic 8.336 8.203

 – diluted 8.228 8.097

Operating margin 31% 30%

Net margin 26% 26%

28 Tencent Holdings Limited

Management Discussion and Analysis

Year ended 31 December 2017

Adjustments

As reported

Share-based

compensation

Net (gains)/

losses from

investee

companies

Amortisation of

intangible assets

Impairment

provision Non-GAAP

(a) (b) (c) (d)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 90,302 6,253 (17,816) 490 2,794 82,023

Profit for the year 72,471 7,080 (18,112) 1,841 3,124 66,404

Profit attributable to equity holders 71,510 6,875 (18,051) 1,706 3,086 65,126

EPS (RMB per share)

 – basic 7.598 6.920

 – diluted 7.499 6.830

Operating margin 38% 34%

Net margin 30% 28%

Note:

(a) Including put options granted to employees of investee companies on their shares and shares to be issued under investee companies’

share-based incentive plans which can be acquired by the Group, and other incentives

(b) Including net (gains)/losses on deemed disposals/disposals of investee companies, fair value changes arising from investee companies,

and other expenses in relation to equity transactions of investee companies

(c) Amortisation of intangible assets resulting from acquisitions, net of related deferred tax

[…]

shares) to the Share Scheme Trust for the purpose of granting awarded shares to the participants under the Share Award

Schemes.

(d) During the year ended 31 December 2018, the Share Scheme Trust transferred 31,446,159 ordinary shares of the Company

(2017: 38,573,979 ordinary shares) to the share awardees upon vesting of the awarded shares (Note 33(b)).

(e) During the year ended 31 December 2018, the Company repurchased 2,848,000 of its own shares from the market which were

subsequently cancelled. The shares were acquired at prices ranging from HKD265.20 to HKD333.40, with an average price of

HKD311.38 per share.

237Annual Report 2018

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

32 OTHER RESERVES

Capital

reserves AFS FVOCI

Investments

in associates

and joint

ventures

Currency

translation

differences

PRC

statutory

reserves

Share-based

compensation

reserves Others Total

RMB’Million RMB’Million RMB’Million RMB’Million RMB’Million RMB’Million RMB’Million RMB’Million RMB’Million

(Note (a)) (Note (b)) (Note (c))

Balance at 31 December 2017,

 as previously reported (2,999) 31,152 – 2,228 (3,464) 2,273 4,170 1,798 35,158

Adjustment on adoption of IFRS 9

 (Note 2.2(a)) – (31,152) 14,942 – – – – – (16,210)

Balance at 1 January 2018 (2,999) – 14,942 2,228 (3,464) 2,273 4,170 1,798 18,948

Transfer of gains on disposal of FVOCI to

 retained earnings (Note (d)) – – (9,561) – – – – – (9,561)

Share of other changes in

 net assets of associates – – – 2,861 – – – – 2,861

Value of employee services:

 – Employee share option schemes – – – – – – 63 – 63

 – Employee share award schemes – – – – – – 466 – 466

Tax benefit from share-based payments

 of a subsidiary – – – – – – 148 – 148

Acquisition of additional equity interests in

 non-wholly owned subsidiaries (877) – – – – – – – (877)

Transfer of equity interests of subsidiaries

 to non-controlling interests (1,886) – – – – – – – (1,886)

Recognition of the financial liabilities in

 respect of the put option from

 business combination (406) – – – – – – – (406)

Dilution of interests in subsidiaries

 (Note (e)) 2,836 – – – – – – – 2,836

Profit appropriations to PRC

 statutory reserves – – – – – 517 – – 517

Net losses from changes in

 fair value of FVOCI – – (16,095) – – – – – (16,095)

Share of other comprehensive income of

 associates and joint ventures – – – 23 – – – – 23

Currency translation differences – – – – 3,681 – – – 3,681

Other fair value gains, net – – – – – – – 11 11

Balance at 31 December 2018 (3,332) – (10,714) 5,112 217 2,790 4,847 1,809 729

238 Tencent Holdings Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

32 OTHER RESERVES (Cont’d)

Capital

reserves AFS

Investments

in associates

and joint

ventures

Currency

translation

differences

PRC

statutory

reserves

Share-based

compensation

reserves Others Total

RMB’Million RMB’Million RMB’Million RMB’Million RMB’Million RMB’Million RMB’Million RMB’Million

(Note (a)) (Note (b)) (Note (c))

Balance at 1 January 2017 (6,430) 16,859 1,321 5,734 1,754 3,363 1,092 23,693

Value of employee services:

 – Employee share option schemes – – – – – 156 – 156

 – Employee share award schemes – – – – – 407 – 407

Tax benefit from share-based payments of a subsidiary – – – – – 244 – 244

Acquisition of additional equity interests in

 non-wholly owned subsidiaries (952) – – – – – – (952)

Transfer of equity interests of subsidiaries to

 non-controlling interests (2,045) – – – – – – (2,045)

Lapse of put option granted to non-controlling interests 50 – – – – – – 50

Dilution of interests in subsidiaries 6,378 – – – – – – 6,378

Profit appropriations to PRC statutory reserves – – – – 519 – – 519

Net gains from changes in fair value of AFS – 16,854 – – – – – 16,854

Transfer to profit or loss upon disposal of AFS – (2,561) – – – – – (2,561)

Share of other comprehensive income of

 associates and joint ventures – – 907 – – – – 907

Currency translation differences – – – (9,198) – – – (9,198)

Other fair value gains, net – – – – – – 706 706

Balance at 31 December 2017 (2,999) 31,152 2,228 (3,464) 2,273 4,170 1,798 35,158

239Annual Report 2018

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

32 OTHER RESERVES (Cont’d)

Note:

(a) The capital reserve mainly arises from transactions undertaken with non-controlling interests.

(b) In accordance with the Companies Laws of the PRC and the stipulated provisions of the articles of association of subsidiaries

with limited liabilities in the PRC, appropriation of net profit (after offsetting accumulated losses from prior years) should be

made by these companies to their respective Statutory Surplus Reserve Funds and the Discretionary Reserve Funds before